multiplier of budget expenditures is less than 1 (more precisely, 0.56). This is partly due
to the crowding out effect—an increase in government purchases increases the interest
rate, which reduces investment (−1.25) and household consumption (−0.6). At the same
time, the indirect impact on other regions is very small (0.005).

Secondly, it draws attention to the difference in the effects of budget purchases and
investments in human capital. In the latter case, there is a negative impact on GRP (−0.27)
and employment (−0.6). This is due to the fact that the redistribution of budget expendi-
tures from current budget expenditures in favor of long-term ones creates a negative out-
put gap in the short run, due to the fact that the effects of education are weaker in the
short term than the effects of healthcare (0.1 vs. 0.3—see Table 1). Moreover, the positive
impact on productivity results in lower demand for labor (−0.6) and investment (−1.3) in
the short run. This is partly offset by an increase in real wages (0.3), which softens the
decline in output. Thus, this scenario calculation clearly demonstrates the choice facing
the authorities—the choice between short- and long-term development goals.

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

0 5 10 15 20

Labor demand in region 2 (l2)

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

0 5 10 15 20

Wage in the 2nd region (w2)

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

0 5 10 15 20

Consumption in the 2nd region (c2)

-30%

-10%

10%

0 5 10 15 20

Actual investments in the  2nd region
(i2)

-30%

-10%

10%

0 5 10 15 20

Interest rate in the 2nd region (R2)

-30%

-10%

10%

0 5 10 15 20

Capital stock in the 2nd region (k2)

Figure 12. Fluctuations in investment and capital, interest rate growth in the second region.

Elasticities (maximum) per unit change of other shocks are presented in Table 2.

Computation 2022, 10, 105 14 of 17

Table 2. Elasticities (maximum) per unit change in shocks.

y1 y2 L1 L2 w1 w2 i1 i2 g1 g2

e_ad 0.56 0.005 0.8 0.04 −0.27 −0.035 −1.25 0.8 0.5 0.004
w_h −0.27 0.09 −0.6 0.125 0.3 −0.04 −1.3 −0.3 −0.22 0.082
t_inc 0.05 0.035 −0.15 0.05 0.1 −0.015 −0.8 0.12 0.36 0.03
t_Π −0.3 −0.025 −0.4 −0.07 −0.85 0.04 −1.2 −0.27 −0.25 −0.016
t_k −0.25 −0.04 −0.35 −0.1 −0.15 0.06 −1.5 −0.6 −0.8 −0.026

From the calculations carried out, the following conclusions can be drawn. First, the
multiplier of budget expenditures is less than 1 (more precisely, 0.56). This is partly due to
the crowding out effect—an increase in government purchases increases the interest rate,
which reduces investment (−1.25) and household consumption (−0.6). At the same time,
the indirect impact on other regions is very small (0.005).

Secondly, it draws attention to the difference in the effects of budget purchases and
investments in human capital. In the latter case, there is a negative impact on GRP (−0.27)
and employment (−0.6). This is due to the fact that the redistribution of budget expen-